4.  Impairment of financial assets: The Company has applied the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109

retrospectively; however, as permitted by Ind AS 101, it has used reasonable and supportable information that is

available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial instruments were initially

recognised in order to compare it with the credit risk at the transition date. Further, the Company has not undertaken

an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date of transition to Ind ASs, whether there have been

significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

5.  Deterimining whether an arrangement contains a lease: The Company has applied Appendix C of Ind AS 17

Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease to determine whether an arrangement existing at the

transition date contains a lease on the basis of facts and circumstances existing at that date.

Honeywell Automation India Limited
Annual Report 2016-17

91

Notes

1st April 2015 31st March 2016

Particulars
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Opening Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

(a)  Property, plant and equipment 8,434 - 8,434 8,369 - 8,369

(b)  Capital work in progress  680 - 680  160 - 160

(c)  Other Intangible assets  56 - 56  35 - 35

(d)  Financial assets

  (i)  Trade receivables  327 - 327  376 - 376

 (ii)  Other financial assets 2,647 (232) 2,415 2,429 (168) 2,261

(e) Income tax assets (net) 4,183 - 4,183 5,281 - 5,281

(f)  Deferred tax assets (net) 7,341 - 7,341 7,173 - 7,173

(g)  Other non-current assets 7,555 232 7,787 6,502  168 6,670

Total non-current assets 31,223 -  31,223 30,325 -  30,325

2 Current assets

(a) Inventories 12,357 - 12,357 10,064 - 10,064

(b)  Financial assets

  (i)  Investments 7,596 - 7,596 7,893 - 7,893

  (ii)  Trade receivables 35,603 - 35,603 50,533 - 50,533

 (iii)  Cash and cash equivalents 17,201 - 17,201 37,128 - 37,128

  (iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above 4,560 - 4,560  30 - 30

  (vi)  Other financial assets 1,356 (95) 1,261 2,158 (95) 2,063

(c)  Other current assets 36,691 68 36,759 38,092  66 38,158

Total current assets 115,364 (27) 115,337 145,899 (29) 145,870

Total Assets 146,587 (27) 146,560 176,223 (29) 176,194

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a)  Equity share capital 884 - 884 884 - 884

(b)  Other equity 87,303 1,474 88,777 100,090 1,227 101,317

Total Equity 88,187 1,474 89,661 100,974 1,227 102,201

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

(a)  Financial Liabilities

   (i)  Trade payables 3 - 3 36 - 36

(b)  Provisions 1,024 - 1,024 1,311 - 1,311

Total non-current liabilities 1,027 - 1,027 1,347 - 1,347

Current liabilities

(a)  Financial Liabilities

 (i)  Trade payables 41,295 (171) 41,124 53,737 (192) 53,545

 ii)  Other financial liabilities 1,938 - 1,938 1,925 - 1,925

(b)  Other current liabilities 7,752 - 7,752 10,708 - 10,708

(c)  Provisions 6,388 (1,330) 5,058 7,532 (1,064) 6,468

Total current liabilities 57,373 (1,501) 55,872 73,902  (1,256) 72,646

Total Equity and Liabilities 146,587 (27) 146,560 176,223 (29) 176,194

Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition of Ind AS from Previous IGAAP with Ind AS 101

I) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31st March 2016 and 1st April 2015

(Rupees in lakhs)

Honeywell Automation India Limited
Annual Report 2016-17

92

Notes

Particulars Year ended 31st March 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations 222,153 - 222,153

Other Income 2,333 64 2,397

Total Income 224,486 64 224,550

Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed 110,092 - 110,092

Purchases of Stock in Trade 16,908 - 16,908

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and
stock-in-trade

 509 - 509

Excise duty on sale of goods 3,391 - 3,391

Employee benefits expense 36,330 (433) 35,897

Finance costs  38 - 38

Depreciation and amortization expense 1,540 - 1,540

Other expenses 33,514 45 33,559

Total expenses 202,322 (388) 201,934

Profit before tax 22,164 (452) 22,616

Income tax expense:

- Current tax 8,490 - 8,490

- Deferred tax  168 184 352

- Relating to earlier years  (345) - (345)

Total tax expense 8,313 184 8,497

Profit for the period 13,851 268 14,119

Other comprehensive income

A (i)  Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

 (a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans - (532) (532)

A (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
 profit or loss

- 184 184

B (i)  Items that may be reclassified to Profit or Loss - - -

B (ii) Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified to
 profit or loss

- - -

Total other comprehensive income (A (i-ii) + B (i-ii) ) - (348) (348)

Total comprehensive income for the year 13,851 80 13,771

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March 2016

Notes to the financial statements

(Rupees in lakhs)

Honeywell Automation India Limited
Annual Report 2016-17

93

Notes

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 and as at April 01, 2015 for the purpose of statement of

cash flows under Ind AS

 Reconciliation of the Total Comprehensive Income

Reconciliation of the equity

Particulars 31st March 2016 1st April 2015

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Cash and bank balances 37,128 17,201

Total cash and cash equivalents 37,128  17,201

Year ended
March 31, 2016

Net profit under previous GAAP 13,851

Adjustments on account of share based payments, employee benefits and fair valuation  452

Deferred Tax impact  (184)

Net profit for the period 14,119

Other Comprehensive income (Net of tax)  (348)

Total Comprehensive income under Ind AS 13,771

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 01, 2015

Equity as per previous GAAP 100,974  88,187

Proposed dividend 1,064 1,330

Adjustments on account of share based payments, employee
 benefits and fair valuation

 163  144

Equity under Ind As 102,201  89,661

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cashflow for the year ended March 31, 2016

Particulars
Previous

GAAP
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities 15,853  784 16,637

Net cash flows from investing activities 5,442 (822) 4,620

Net cash flows from financing activities (1,368)  38 (1,330)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 19,927 - 19,927

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 17,201 - 17,201

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 37,128 - 37,128

Notes to the financial statements

(Rupees in lakhs)

(Rupees in lakhs)

(Rupees in lakhs)

(Rupees in lakhs)

Honeywell Automation India Limited
Annual Report 2016-17

94

Notes

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS

31st March 2017 31st March 2016 1st April 2015

Carrying amounts of :

Freehold land 30 30 30

Buildings 3,447 3,649 3,690

Plant and machinery 2,893 3,007 2,853

Computers 986 953 859

Furniture and fixtures 359 477 583

Office equipments 122 146 184

Vehicles 20 107 235

7,857 8,369 8,434

Capital work-in-progress 269 160 680

8,126 8,529 9,114

[…]

separate from the company, the company would not be accounting for any amount in its books in this position.

 Sensitivity Analysis

 Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the outcome

of the Present value of obligation (PVO) and aids in understanding the uncertainty of reported amounts.

1. Sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumptions viz. Discount rate and Salary escalation rate as

of the end of the reporting period, showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by

changes is called out in the table above.

2. The assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis is

 Discount rate at +100 bps and– 100 bps

 Salary assumption at +1 % and– 1%

3. The method used to calculate the liability in these scenarios is by keeping all the other parameters and the

data same as in the base liability calculation except for the parameters to be stressed .

4. There is no change in the method from the previous period and the points/percentage by which the

assumptions are stressed are same to that in the previous year.

 Impact of change in discount rate when base assumption is decreased/increased by 100 basis point

Discount rate
March 31, 2017

Present value of
Obligation

March 31, 2016
Present value of

Obligation

a) Discount rate -100 basis point 5,403 4,041

b) Discount rate +100 basis point  4,452  3,488

 Impact of change in salary increase rate when base assumption is decreased/increased by 100 basis point

Salary escalation rate March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

a) Salary escalation rate -100 basis point 4,452 3,515

b) Salary escalation rate +100 basis point  5,388 4,006

 In presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligations has been calculated

using Projected Unit Credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating

the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the Balance sheet.

(Rupees in lakhs)

(Rupees in lakhs)

Notes
Honeywell Automation India Limited

Annual Report 2016-17

119

Notes to the financial statements

 Percentage of each category of plan assets to total fair value of plan assets

Sr
No.

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

[…]

In AED - - -

(Equivalent approximate in Rs.) - - -

Notes
Honeywell Automation India Limited

Annual Report 2016-17

122

Notes to the financial statements

In MYR - - -

(Equivalent approximate in Rs.) - - -

In PHP 7 - -

(Equivalent approximate in Rs.) 9 - -

b) Asset - Trade Receivables

In GBP 1 *  *

(Equivalent approximate in Rs.) 49 26  33

In EURO 3 5  7

(Equivalent approximate in Rs.) 204 346  503

In SGD - * -

(Equivalent approximate in Rs.) - 5 -

In AED - *  2

(Equivalent approximate in Rs.) - 6  35

In USD 256 210  120

(Equivalent approximate in Rs.) 16,597 13,913 7,491

c) Asset - Bank Balances

In USD 357 162 71

(Equivalent approximate in Rs.) 23,130 10,733 4,444

*Amount below the rounding off norm adopted by the company

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to the fluctuation in the value of USD and EURO. The following table details the company

sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in INR against the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes

only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust there translation at the period end for a 5%

change in foreign currency rate.

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

USD Impact

5% Appreciation in USD

Impact on profit or loss for the year {Gain/(Loss)} 1,416  835  331

Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period 1,416  835  331

5% Depreciation in USD

Impact on profit or loss for the year {Gain/(Loss)}  (1,416) (835)  (331)

Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period  (1,416) (835)  (331)

EURO Impact

5% Appreciation in EURO

Impact on profit or loss for the year {Gain/(Loss)} (38) (19) -

Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period (38) (19) -

5% Depreciation in EURO

Impact on profit or loss for the year {Gain/(Loss)} 38  19 -

Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period 38  19 -

(Rupees in lakhs)

Notes
Honeywell Automation India Limited

Annual Report 2016-17

123

Notes to the financial statements

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risks that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the

Company. The Company deals only with credit worthy counterparties and takes appropriate measures to mitigate the risk

of financial loss from defaults. Trade receivable consists of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries

and geographical areas. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable.

Liquidity risk management

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facility and by continuously monitoring